e-ISSN 2687-2129
jiciviltech, 2023, 5(2), 71-90
*1Sorumlu yazar / Corresponding author
Bu makaleye atıf yapmak için
Kalkan, Ş. O., Öcal, H. İ. & Gündüz, L. (2023). Effect of Denim Waste Fibres on Technical Properties of
Cementitious Lightweight Composite Mortars. Journal of Innovations in Civil Engineering and Technology
(JICIVILTECH), 5(2), 71-90.
Araştırma Makalesi / Research Article

higher than 1.5, the flow diameter value
of the composite mortar decreases
significantly and the fibers become
agglomerated in the mortar.
Accordingly, a decrease in strength may
Effect of Denim Waste Fibres on Technical Properties of Cementitious Lightweight Composite Mortars
77
be observed. For this reason, the highest
DWF:cement ratio was used as 1.5. The
composite combinations were outlined
in Table 1, detailing the composition
design.
Table 1. Mixture design.
Mix PC (g) EC (g) DWF (g) Water (g) w/c DWF/c
DWF0 900 2250 0.00 750 0.833 0.00
DWF025 900 2250 2.25 750 0.833 0.25
DWF050 900 2250 4.50 750 0.833 0.50
DWF075 900 2250 6.75 750 0.833 0.75
DWF100 900 2250 9.00 750 0.833 1.00
DWF125 900 2250 11.25 750 0.833 1.25
DWF150 900 2250 13.50 750 0.833 1.50
As can be seen from the table, PC, EC,
and water are fixed in the mixtures. the
only variable parameter is the amount of
fibre added. As a reference mortar, DWF